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Cooling TC: Total capacity; kW PI: Power Input; kW (Comp. + Outdoor fan motor)
Gomaraton % 0o |70 =cwE T 160°CWE | 1507°CWE e BT 200 CWE | 220°CWE | 240°CUE
" P- [T20.0°CDB | 23.0°CDB | 26.0°CDB | 27.0°CDB | 28.0°CDB 30.0 °CDB 32.0°CDB
(Capacity index) (°CDB) [ TC Pl TC Pl TC Pl TC Pl TC [ P TC Pl TC Pl
100% 10 7.56¢ 0.97 |9.02: 1.17 |10.5; 1.39 |11.2: 1.50 [11.9; 1.62 |13.4; 1.85]14.8: 2.08
11.20 kW 12 7.56i 0.99 19.02; 1.20 |10.5; 1.42 |11.2: 1.53 [11.9; 1.65 |13.4; 1.88 |14.8i 2.12
(100.0) 14 7.56: 1.00 {9.02: 1.22 {10.5¢ 1.44 |11.2: 1.56 |11.9: 1.68 |13.4; 1.92 [14.8: 2.16
16 7.56i 1.02 19.02: 1.24 110.5¢ 1.47 [11.2; 1.59 |11.9; 1.71 |13.4; 1.96 |14.8; 2.25

18 7.56i 1.04 19.02; 1.26 {10.5: 1.50 [11.2; 1.62 {11.9i 1.75 |13.4; 2.07 |14.8; 2.43

20 7.56i 1.06 |9.02: 1.29 |10.5; 1.55 |11.2: 1.70 [11.9: 1.87 |13.4; 2.22 |14.8; 2.61

21 7.56: 1.07 }9.02; 1.30 |10.5: 1.60 |11.2; 1.77 {11.9; 1.94 |13.4; 2.31 |14.8; 2.71

23 7.56: 1.10 19.02: 1.39 |10.5¢ 1.72 [11.2: 1.89 |11.9; 2.08 |13.4; 2.47 |14.7: 2.86

25 7.56: 1.17 |9.02: 1.48 |10.5: 1.84 |11.2: 2.02 {11.9; 2.22 |13.4; 2.65 [14.5; 2.98

27 7.56i 1.25]9.02: 1.58 {10.5; 1.96 |11.2: 2.17 {11.9: 2.38 | 13.4; 2.84 {14.3: 3.11

29 7.56: 1.33 19.02: 1.69 [10.5: 2.09 |11.2: 2.31 |11.9i 2.54 {13.4; 3.04 |14.1; 3.23

31 7.56i 142 19.02: 1.80 |10.5; 2.23 |11.2: 2.47 |11.9; 2.72 |13.4; 3.25 |13.9: 3.36

33 7.56; 1.50 19.02; 1.92 |10.5: 2.38 | 11.2: 2.63 |11.9; 2.90 {13.4: 3.46 | 13.6: 3.48

35 7.56i 1.60 19.02: 2.04 [10.5i 2.54 §11.2¢{ 2.81 J11.9i 3.09 [13.2i 3.59 | 13.4} 3.61

37 7.56% 1.70 {9.02: 2.17 |10.5¢ 2.71 {11.2¢ 3.00 |11.9} 3.30 [12.9i 3.71 | 13.2{ 3.74

39 7.56i 1.8019.02; 2.31 |10.5: 2.88 | 11.2; 3.19 |11.9{ 3.562 [12.7} 3.84 {13.0: 3.87

90% 10 6.80: 0.87 |8.11: 1.05|9.42: 1.23 |10.1i 1.33 |10.7: 1.43 [12.0: 1.64 |13.4; 1.84
10.08 kW 12 6.80: 0.88 {8.11: 1.06 {9.42: 1.26 | 10.1: 1.36 |10.7; 1.46 {12.0; 1.67 |13.4: 1.88
(90.0) 14 6.80: 0.90 |8.11: 1.08 |9.42: 1.28 [ 10.1i 1.38 |10.7: 1.49 |12.0: 1.70 |13.4: 1.91
16 6.80: 0.91 |18.11: 1.1019.42: 1.30 |10.1: 1.41 {10.7: 1.51 {12.0i 1.73 |13.4; 1.95

18 6.80: 0.93 |18.11: 1.12 |9.42: 1.33 [10.1: 1.44 110.7; 1.54 [12.0: 1.77 {13.4: 2.06

20 6.80; 0.9518.11: 1.1519.42: 1.36 [10.1; 1.47 |10.7; 1.60 |12.0i 1.90 {13.4i 2.22

21 6.80: 0.9518.11: 1.16 {9.42: 1.38 [10.1: 1.52 {10.7: 1.66 [12.0: 1.97 |13.4: 2.30

23 6.80; 0.97 {8.11: 1.20 }19.42; 148 {10.1; 1.62 |10.7: 1.78 |12.0i 2.11 | 13.4; 2.47

25 6.80: 1.02 |8.11: 1.29 19.42: 1.58 {10.1; 1.74 {10.7: 1.90 |12.0i 2.26 {13.4: 2.64

27 6.80; 1.09 |8.11: 1.37 |9.42; 1.69 |110.1; 1.86 |10.7; 2.03 |12.0; 2.42 {13.4; 2.83

29 6.80; 1.16 |8.11; 1.46 [9.42; 1.80 |10.1; 1.98 [10.7: 2.17 |12.0: 2.58 | 13.4; 3.03

31 6.80: 123 18.11: 1.56 |9.42: 1.92 ]110.1; 2.11 110.7: 2.32 |12.0; 2.76 | 13.4: 3.24

33 6.80: 1.31 18.11: 1.66 [9.42; 2.04 | 10.1; 2.25 110.7: 2.47 |12.0; 2.94 {13.4; 3.46

35 6.80; 1.39 |8.11: 1.76 |9.42; 2.18 110.1; 2.40 {10.7: 2.64 |12.0; 3.14 |13.2; 3.59

37 6.80i 1.48 |18.11: 1.87 [9.42; 2.32 110.1; 2.56 [10.7: 2.81 |12.0: 3.35 {12.9: 3.71

39 6.80: 1.57 |8.11: 1.99 [9.42: 247 110.1: 2.72 110.7: 2.99 |12.0i 3.57 {12.7; 3.84

80% 10 6.05: 0.77 17.21: 0.92 |8.38: 1.08 |8.96: 1.17 |9.54: 1.25 |10.7; 1.43 {11.9i 1.61
8.96 kW 12 6.05: 0.78 |7.21: 0.94 18.38; 1.10 |8.96: 1.19 {9.54{ 1.27 |10.7: 1.45 {11.9: 1.64
(80.0) 14 6.05: 0.79|7.21: 0.9518.38! 1.12 18.96: 1.21 {9.54! 1.30 |10.7: 1.48 | 11.9¢ 1.67
16 6.05: 0.81 {7.21: 0.97 |8.38; 1.14 {8.96: 1.23 {9.54! 1.32 |10.7: 1.51 {11.9: 1.70

18 6.05: 0.82 |7.21: 0.99 |8.38: 1.16 18.96: 1.26 {9.54{ 1.35 |10.7: 1.54 | 11.9: 1.74

20 6.05: 0.84 17.21: 1.0118.38: 1.1918.96: 1.28 |9.54! 1.38 |10.7: 1.60 [11.9: 1.86

21 6.05: 0.84 |7.21: 1.02 |18.38: 1.20 |8.96: 1.29 19.54{ 140 [10.7; 1.65 {11.9: 1.92

23 6.05: 0.86 |7.21i 1.04 18.38: 1.26 |8.96: 1.38 |9.54{ 1.50 |10.7: 1.77 | 11.9: 2.06

25 6.05: 0.89|7.21: 1.10 |8.38! 1.34 18.96: 1.47 |9.54: 1.61 |10.7: 1.90 }11.9: 2.21

27 6.05: 0.94 |7.21: 1.18 |8.38: 1.43 {8.96: 1.57 [9.54: 1.72 [10.7: 2.03 | 11.9: 2.36

29 6.05: 1.00|7.21{ 1.2518.38: 1.53 18.96: 1.68 |9.54: 1.83 | 10.7: 2.16 |11.9: 2.53

31 6.05: 1.07 |7.21: 1.33 |{8.38: 1.63 {8.96: 1.79 [9.54: 195 110.7: 2.31 | 11.9{ 2.70

33 6.05! 1.13|7.21: 1.41 18.38: 1.73 |8.96: 1.90 |9.54: 2.08 [ 10.7: 2.46 | 11.9: 2.88

35 6.05{ 1.20|7.21: 1.50 |8.38: 1.84 |8.96: 2.02 |9.54: 2.22 {10.7: 2.63 | 11.9: 3.07

37 6.05: 1.27 |17.21: 1.60 |8.38: 1.96 |8.96: 2.15[9.54: 2.36 [10.7: 2.80 [ 11.9] 3.28

39 6.05: 1.35 {7.21¢ 1.69 |8.38: 2.08 |8.96: 2.29 |9.54: 2.51 [10.7: 2.98 | 11.9{ 3.49

4TW32002-2

. NOTES - ANMERKUNGEN - Enpewwoelg - NOTAS - REMARQUES - NOTE - OPMERKINGEN - npumevaHus - NOTLAR

1 The above table shows the average value of conditions which may occur.
Die obige Tabelle zeigt den Durchschnittswert der Bedingungen. die auftreten kénnen.
STOV TTHPATTAVW TIIVAKX GVRYPRPETAL N HECT TLUA YLK CUVOARKEG TTOL PTTOPEL V& TTPOKOYOULV.
La tabla de arriba muestra el valor medio de condiciones que pueden ocurrir.
Le tableau ci-dessus donne la valeur moyenne pour des conditions qui peuvent survenir.
La tabella in alto mostra il valore delle condizioni medie che si possono riscontrare.
De tabel hierboven geeft de gemiddelde waarde aan van situaties die kunnen voorvallen.
Tabnuua pacnonoxeHHas Bbille NMOKa3blBaeT CPeAHee 3HaAYEHME YCII0BUA. KOTOPbIE MOFYT HACTYMUTb.
Yukaridaki tablo meydana gelebilecek kosullarin ortalama degerini géstermektedir.



